

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No: 04-1443

GENISE HART, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL SHEAHAN, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
The Honorable **James Zagel**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT H. FARLEY, JR.
1155 S. Washington Street
Naperville, Illinois 60540
Phone: 630-369-0103
Fax: 630-369-0195
farleylaw@aol.com

THOMAS G. MORRISSEY.
10249 S. Western Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60643
Phone: 773-233-7900
Fax: 773-239-0387

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	-i-
Table of Contents	-ii-
Table of Authorities	-iv-
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
1. The “Jail” Detention Facilities For Women.....	5
2. “Jail” Weekend Lockdowns.....	5
3. The Plaintiffs.....	6
4. The Unreasonableness; Abusiveness and Punitive Conditions of Weekend Lockdowns.....	8
5. Additional Facts Raised By The Plaintiffs in the Third Amended Complaint Which Are Consistent with the Factual Allegations in the Second Amended Complaint.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
Standard of Review.....	14
1. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Plaintiffs Claims That As Pretrial Detainees, The Defendant’s Prolonged And Abusive Non-Emergency Periodic Weekend Jail Lockdowns Violated Their Due Process Right Under The Fourteenth Amendment.....	14
2. The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion By Not Permitting The Plaintiffs To File A Third Amended Complaint After Granting The Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss	23

Conclusion..... 27

Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7)28

Circuit Rule 31(e)(1) Certification29

Proof of Service30

Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement31

Appendix Attached and Separate Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Gustavus</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21936 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	26
<i>Early v. Bankers Life and Casualty Company</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	15, 21, 24
<i>Estate of Cole by Pardue v. Fromm</i> , 94 F.3d 254 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	23
<i>Hart v. Sheahan</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22867 (N.D. IL 2003).....	4, 16, 17, 22
<i>Higgs v. Carver</i> , 286 F.3d 437 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Hinson v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	15
<i>Hudson v. McHugh</i> , 148 F.3d 859 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	24
<i>May v. Sheahan</i> , 226 F.3d 876 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Orion Tire Corp. V. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 268 F. 3d 1133 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Perkins v. Silversein</i> , 939 F.2d 463 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Perrian v. O’Grady</i> , 958 F.2d 192, 194 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Henson</i> , 337 G.3d 961 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudia Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	14, 24
<i>Walker v. Thompson</i> , 288 F. 3d 1005 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Zarnes v. Rhodes</i> , 64 F.3d 285 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	17, 19
